



\$~21 to 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13137/2018**

SISTEMA SHYAM TELESERVICES LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr. Deepak
Thackur, Ms. Aakansha Wadhvani &
Mr. Rishabh Mishra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC, Mr.
Ritwik Saha, Adv.

22 WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 687/2019**

TV TODAY NETWORK LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr. Deepak
Thackur, Ms. Aakansha Wadhvani &
Mr. Rishabh Mishra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jai Ahuja, Mr.
Sanidhya, Mr. Akshay Saxena & Ms.
Shivali Saxena, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC, Mr.
Ritwik Saha, Adv.

23 WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 13498/2018 & CM APPL. 36691/2022**

CELLULAR OPERATORS ASSOCIATION OF
INDIAPetitioner

Through: Ms. Vanshika Taneja & Ms. Ishita
Farsariya, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.



Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jai Ahuja, Mr.
Sanidhya, Mr. Akshay Saxena & Ms.
Shivali Saxena, Advs.

24

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 1975/2019, CM APPL. 23690/2023 & CM APPL.
23804/2023**

INDIABULLS REAL ESTATE LIMITED &
ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal & Ms. Ankita
Prakash, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC, Mr.
Ritwik Saha, Adv.

25

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 1976/2019**

SEPSET REAL ESTATE, THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED
SIGNATORY MR. RAJENDRAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal & Ms. Ankita
Prakash, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi, CGSC with Mr.
Kuldeep Singh, Adv. for R-1/UOI.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SSC with Ms.
Drishti Saraf, Adv.

26

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 2135/2019**

M/S INDIABULLS PROPERTIES PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal & Ms. Ankita
Prakash, Advs



versus

27 UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC for R-2 & 3
WITH
+ **W.P.(C) 6052/2019**

M/S CORNING TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE
LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr. Deepak
Thackur, Ms. Aakansha Wadhwani &
Mr. Rishabh Mishra, Adv.
versus

28 UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prashant Kumar,
Ms. Anamika Thakur & Mr. Abhinav
Verma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC, Mr.
Ritwik Saha, Adv.
WITH
+ **W.P.(C) 6091/2019**

HONDA SIEL POWER PRODUCTS LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney with Mr. Deepak
Thackur, Ms. Aakansha Wadhwani &
Mr. Rishabh Mishra, Adv.
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC, Mr.
Subrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar,
Advocates

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN



ORDER
26.09.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the Parties inform this Court that the next date before the Supreme Court in ***SLP (Civil) No.7780/2021*** titled ***Sutherland Global Services Pvt Ltd vs Assistant Commissioner of CGST and Central Excise*** is 09th December, 2025.
3. Accordingly, list for hearing on 29th January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025
sk/ck